
 
DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION,

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
dtekerala@gmail.com

0471 2561307
 

PROCEEDINGS

 Education - Technical - Directorate of Technical Education Thiruvananthapuram
Polytechnic Stream - Academic Section - Condonation of Shortage of Attendance
Third Time (S4 & S6) Sanctioned - Orders issued.

Academic   (A) Section
No.  DTETVM/2133/2026-C2
(ACA)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 29-03-2026

Read:- 1. G.O (MS) No.326/2019/HEdn dated 30.09.2019
2. G.O (Rt) No.331/2019/HEdn dated 04.10.2019
3. Application for Condonation of Shortage of Attendance received from

the Principals of various Polytechnic Colleges
ORDER

     As per paper read 3rd above, Principals of various Polytechnic Colleges have
forwarded applications for condonation of shortage of attendance in the following
students along with medical certificates and other respect of supporting documents
with recommendation to condone the shortage of attendance for the Third  time on
medical ground.
Sl
No

Name &
register no Name of the Institution

Semester&
Branch

% of
attendance

Fee
Status

1

Luckumanil
Hakkiem

2401380037
MGM Polytechnic

College  Kilimanoor

S4 AI 65.8%  Paid

2
Asish CM

2301012105 S6 CE 67.0%
Not
Paid

3
Adarsh S

2401051590 S4 AU 65%
Not
Paid

4
Abhinanth S 
2301060133

CPT, TVPM

S6 TT 65.90% Paid

6
Krishanth R 
2401060054 S4 TT 70% Paid

7

    Abhay S
Alwin
    2401010405 S4 CE 70.2% Paid

8

Akshay
Abhilash 
2301240389 S6 BM 65% Paid
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9
M R RAKESH 
2301240556

INDIRA GANDHI
INSTITUTE OF
ENGINEERING AND
THECHNOLOGY

BM S6 65% Paid

10
ABHINAV B 
2401050745 AU S4 70.7% Paid

11

ABHIJITH RAJ
PANICKER
2401050744 AU S4 70.5% Paid

12

CHANAKYAN
P S
2401050768 AU S4 69.4% Paid

13
ASWIN P K
2401021451 ME S4 71.2% Paid

14
AKASH BABU
2201020494

MET'S SCHOOL OF
ENGINEERING
MALA ME S6 66% Paid

15
SUNIL J
2401041626

GOVT, POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
VECHOOCHIRA

S4 EL 65.95% Paid

16

NIKHIL S
KUMAR
2401041618 S4 EL 70.71% Paid

17

RISWAN
RIYAS
2401132456 S4 CT 65.40% Paid

18

MUHAMMED
AMEEN K P
2401050119 JDT ISLAM

POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
CALICUT

S4 AU 68.9% Paid

19

MUHAMMED
MUNEESH
ALI
2301180173 S6 AR 67% Paid

20
RAM MOHAN
2301050374 SWAMI

NITHYANANDA
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
KASARAGOD
 

AU S6 65% Paid

21

SHYAM
MOHAN
2301051473 AU S6 65% Paid

22
SREEHARI
RAJESH
2301050382

AU S6 67% Paid

23
MIDHUN
MANOJ 
2401051384

AL - AZHAR COLLEGE
OF ENGINEERING &
POLYTECHNIC 

AU S4 73.3% Paid

24 ASWIN K V
2301022235 MECH S6 68% Paid

25
ABDUL
JABBAR V
2301200158

EC S6 65.7%  
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26
RINIL P 
2301240111

AWH Polytechnic
college   Kuttukkattoor

S6 BM 68.6%  

27
AKSHAY
KRISHNA K S
2401021271

S4 ME 69.82%  

28
SREEKANTH
P VALSAN
2401021304

S4 ME 70.68%  

29 ABHIJITH K
2401240174 S4 BM 65%

  

30
IRFAN
DHALHATH
K2401240196

S4 BM 66%  

31 AKESH M
2401021269 S4 ME 68.39%  

32
Anagha
Prakash 
2301140070

GPTC Kottayam S6 DCP 72 Not
Paid

33 Arjun SS 
2301133458

GPTC
NEDUMKANDAM S6 CT 66.22 Not

Paid

34 Anugrah A
2401050884

MGM Polytechnic
College  kannur S4 AU 65%  Paid

35
Fathima Hiba
M 
2301042241

GwPTC, Kozhikode S6 EL 71%  Paid

36 Abel Sunil
2401011321

Malabar polytecnic
campus,cherupulassery S4  CE 71.46% Paid

37 Adil S
2401400179

MG college of
Engineering
 

S4 DCSE  Paid

38 Akshay Raj VP
240101157 S4 CE 71.9% Paid

39 Hiran Ep
23010105578 S6 CE 67% Paid

40
Shahuvanathul
Bashariyap
2301010608

S6 CE 69.2% Paid

Muhammed
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41 Nihal PN
2301020211

Seethi Sahib Memorial
Polytecnic College, Tirur

S6 ME 67% Paid

42 Aswinjith K S
2301020192 S6 ME 72.9% Paid

43 Bagath PS
201031871 S4 EEE 69% Paid

44
Ragav Krishna
K
2301030048 

S6 EEE 71.8% Paid

45 Adhil TK
2301030008 S6 EEE 72.1% Paid

46
Mohammed
Nishad.E
2301032813

S6 EEE 65.1% Paid

47 Jinesh KP
2201031265 S6 EEE 71% P:aid

48 Navaneeth K
2401041520 S4 EL 73.9% Paid

49
Mohammed
Shajel A
2301040201

S6 EL 71% Paid

50 Ajsal Babu
2301040182 S6 EL 69% Paid

51 Vaishsnav PT
2301040230 S6 EL 66% Paid

52 Adhil TK
2301040175 S6 EL 71% Paid

53
Aadhu Bagath 
Sankar T
2301040173

S6 EL 67% Paid

54 Agil Farhan PT
2301040181 S6 EL 69.6% Paid

55 Vaishakh MP
2301050095 S6 AU 71.5% Paid

56
Mohammed
Aflah K
2301050071

S6 AU 67.6% Paid

57 Dhanil Jamal
2301050056 S6 AU 68.8% Paid

58 Razeen Rifayin
2301050083 S6 AU 65.5% Paid

59 Athul K
2301050146 S6 AU 73.2% Paid

60 Harikrishnan JS
2301090125 Govt.Polytecnic College

S6 PT 69.5% Not
Paid
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61
Dilith Remanan
2301040809

Kottayam
S6 EL 67% Not

Paid

62 Arundas M D
2401011800 GPTC Chelakkara S4 CE 70.7% Not

Paid

63 Gokul G
2301021104 GPTC Purapuzha S4 ME 66.9% Paid

64 Sreerag N S
2301021283

SNM Poly
Moothakunnam S6 ME 70.5% Paid

65
Muhammed
Shan
2401130510

NSS Poly Pandalam S4 CT 65.2%  

          On verification of the details received from the Principals, it is found that
the reason for shortage of attendance stated by the students is genuine and
admissible. In the above circumstances, the shortage of attendance of the above
mentioned students is condoned in their respective semester for the third time,
Subject to the remittance of prescribed fees.
    The Principal should ensure the remittance of the prescribed fee to Government
Account and intimate the same to this office by return with relevant documents.    
  
 
 
 

ANI ABRAHAM
SENIOR JOINT DIRECTOR (PS)

To,
1. The Principals of Concerned Polytechnic Colleges (Through

www.dtekerala.gov.in)
               

2.
SF/OC
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